

**IN THE TENNESSEE COURT OF APPEALS**

**No. M2022-01786-COA-R3-CV  
(consolidated with No. M2022-01790-COA-R3-CV)**

**THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE  
AND DAVIDSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE, *et al.*,**

**Plaintiffs / Appellants,**

**v.**

**TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, *et al.*,**

**Defendants / Appellees,**

**and**

**NATU BAH, *et al.*,**

**Intervenor-Defendants / Appellees.**

On Appeal From the Chancery Court for the Twentieth  
Judicial District, Davidson County, Nos. 20-0143-II & 20-0242-II

---

**APPELLANTS' (McEWEN PLAINTIFFS) OPENING BRIEF**

---

CHRISTOPHER M. WOOD  
ROBBINS GELLER  
RUDMAN & DOWD LLP  
414 Union Street, Suite 900  
Nashville, TN 37219  
(615) 244-2203

SOPHIA MIRE HILL  
SOUTHERN POVERTY  
LAW CENTER  
111 East Capitol Street, Suite 280  
Jackson, MS 39201  
(769) 524-2013

STELLA YARBROUGH  
ACLU FOUNDATION  
OF TENNESSEE  
P.O. Box 120160  
Nashville, TN 37212  
(615) 320-7142

WENDY LECKER  
JESSICA LEVIN  
EDUCATION LAW CENTER  
60 Park Place, Suite 300  
Newark, NJ 07102  
(973) 624-1815

*Counsel for McEwen Plaintiffs/Appellants*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	9
INTRODUCTION.....	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	10
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	18
ARGUMENT .....	19
I.    The Chancery Court Erred in Its Application of the Legal Standards for Standing.....	19
II.   The Chancery Court Erred in Ruling McEwen Plaintiffs Lacked Standing to Challenge the Constitutionality of the Voucher Law Under the Education and Equal Protection Clauses of the Tennessee Constitution.....	21
A.   The Amended Complaint Alleges Violations of the Education and Equal Protection Clauses of the Tennessee Constitution.....	21
B.   McEwen Plaintiffs Have Standing as Parents.....	23
1.   McEwen Plaintiffs Have Pled a Distinct and Palpable Injury.....	24
2.   McEwen Plaintiffs Have Alleged a Causal Connection Between the Injury and the Voucher Law.....	25
3.   McEwen Plaintiffs Have Alleged Their Injury Can Be Redressed by Court Order .....	25
C.   McEwen Plaintiffs Have Taxpayer Standing to Assert the First Cause of Action .....	26

	<b>Page</b>
1. McEwen Plaintiffs Have Taxpayer Standing for Their First Cause of Action Based on Special Injury.....	26
a. McEwen Plaintiffs Have Alleged Special Injury as Taxpayers .....	27
b. McEwen Plaintiffs Have Alleged a Causal Connection Between Their Injury and the Challenged Conduct.....	28
c. McEwen Plaintiffs Have Established Their Injury Can Be Redressed by Court Order .....	28
2. McEwen Plaintiffs Have Taxpayer Standing Under the Exception to the Special Injury Rule .....	29
a. The Amended Complaint Alleges the Illegal Diversion of Public Funds.....	30
b. Any Demand Would Have Been Futile .....	32
III. The Chancery Court Erred in Ruling McEwen Plaintiffs Lacked Standing to Challenge the Voucher Law for Violating the Requirement of a Single System of Public Schools Mandated by the Education Clause of the Tennessee Constitution.....	36
A. The Amended Complaint Alleges the Voucher Law Violates the Constitutional Requirement for a Single System of Public Schools.....	36
B. McEwen Plaintiffs Have Standing as Parents .....	37
1. McEwen Plaintiffs Have Alleged a Distinct and Palpable Injury.....	38

	<b>Page</b>
2. McEwen Plaintiffs Have Alleged a Causal Connection Between the Injury and the Voucher Law .....	38
3. McEwen Plaintiffs Have Alleged Their Injury Can Be Redressed by Court Order .....	39
C. McEwen Plaintiffs Have Standing as Taxpayers.....	39
IV. The Chancery Court Erred in Ruling McEwen Plaintiffs Lacked Standing to Challenge the Voucher Law for Violating the Appropriation of Public Moneys Provisions of the Tennessee Constitution and T.C.A. §9-4-601 .....	41
A. The Amended Complaint Alleges Violations of the Appropriations Provisions of the Tennessee Constitution and Tennessee Statute .....	41
B. McEwen Plaintiffs Have Standing to Assert the Appropriations Claim as Taxpayers .....	42
V. The Chancery Court Erred in Ruling McEwen Plaintiffs’ Claims Were Not Ripe.....	43
A. The Chancery Court Did Not Apply the Correct Standards to the Ripeness Inquiry.....	44
B. McEwen Plaintiffs’ First Cause of Action is Ripe .....	46
1. McEwen Plaintiffs’ Amended Complaint Adequately Alleges the Voucher Law Causes the Harms Outlined in the First Cause of Action .....	46
a. School Improvement Fund Grants Do Not Render McEwen Plaintiffs’ Claims Unripe .....	47

	<b>Page</b>
b. Even If No Harm Had Yet Occurred Due to School Improvement Fund Grants, the First Cause of Action Would Be Ripe .....	52
2. Withholding Judgment Will Impose Hardship on McEwen Plaintiffs.....	55
C. McEwen Plaintiffs’ Second Cause of Action Is Ripe.....	55
D. McEwen Plaintiffs’ Sixth Cause of Action Is Ripe .....	56
VI. CONCLUSION.....	58
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	59
DECLARATION OF SERVICE.....	60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### CASES

<i>ACLU v. Darnell</i> , 195 S.W.3d 612 (Tenn. 2006).....	20
<i>Ammex, Inc. v. Cox</i> , 351 F.3d 697 (6th Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Ariz. State Legis. v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	21
<i>B &amp; B Enters. of Wilson Cnty., LLC v. City of Lebanon</i> , 318 S.W.3d 839 (Tenn. 2010).....	54
<i>Badgett v. Rogers</i> , 436 S.W.2d 292 (1968) .....	30, 33, 43
<i>Bennett v. Stutts</i> , 521 S.W.2d 575 (Tenn. 1975).....	32
<i>Calfee v. Tenn. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 2017 WL 2954687 (Tenn. Ct. App. July 11, 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cent. W. Va. Energy Co. v. Wheeling-Pittsburgh Steel Corp.</i> , 245 F. App’x 415 (6th Cir. 2007).....	45, 56
<i>City of Memphis v. Hargett</i> , 414 S.W.3d 88 (Tenn. 2013).....	26, 29, 39
<i>City of New Johnsonville v. Handley</i> , 2005 WL 1981810 (Tenn. Ct. App. Aug. 16, 2005).....	33
<i>Cobb v. Shelby Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 771 S.W.2d 124 (Tenn. 1989).....	30, 32, 33
<i>Effler v. Purdue Pharma, L.P.</i> , 614 S.W.3d 681 (Tenn. 2020).....	19

<i>Fannon v. City of LaFollette</i> , 329 S.W.3d 418 (Tenn. 2010).....	28, 36, 37
<i>Fisher v. Hargett</i> , 604 S.W.3d 381 (Tenn. 2020).....	21
<i>Foster v. Chiles</i> , 467 S.W.3d 911 (Tenn. 2015).....	19, 21
<i>Golden v. Zwickler</i> , 394 U.S. 103 (1969).....	45, 46
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555, 112 S. Ct. 2130, 119 L. Ed. 2d 351 (1992).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Md. Cas. Co. v. Pac. Coal &amp; Oil Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 270 (1941).....	46
<i>Metro. Air Rsch. Testing Auth., Inc. v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville &amp; Davidson Cnty.</i> , 842 S.W.2d 611 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1992) .....	21
<i>Metro. Gov't of Nashville &amp; Davidson Cnty. v. Tenn. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 2020 WL 5807636 (Tenn. Ct. App. Sept. 29, 2020), <i>appeal granted</i> (Feb. 4, 2021), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part</i> , 645 S.W.3d 141 (Tenn. 2022) ....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Metro. Gov't of Nashville &amp; Davidson Cnty. v. Tenn. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 645 S.W.3d 141 (Tenn. 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation &amp; Dev. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	46, 54, 56



	<b>Page</b>
<i>Parks v. Alexander</i> , 608 S.W.2d 881 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1980) .....	28
<i>Pope v. Dykes</i> , 93 S.W. 85 (Tenn. 1905).....	32
<i>Ragsdale v. City of Memphis</i> , 70 S.W.3d 56 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2001) .....	33, 34, 35, 37
<i>Reams v. Town of McMinnville</i> , 155 Tenn. 222 (1927) .....	28
<i>Sachs v. Shelby Cnty. Election Comm’n</i> , 525 S.W.2d 672 (Tenn. 1975).....	32
<i>State v. Price</i> , 579 S.W.3d 332 (Tenn. 2019).....	45, 47, 57, 58
<i>Tenn. Small Sch. Sys. v. McWherter</i> , 851 S.W.2d 139 (Tenn. 1993).....	22
<i>Tenn. Small Sch. Sys. v. McWherter</i> , 894 S.W.2d 734 (Tenn. 1995).....	22, 23
<i>Tenn. Small Sch. Sys. v. McWherter</i> , 91 S.W.3d 232 (Tenn. 2002).....	22
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	21
<i>West v. Schofield</i> , 468 S.W.3d 482 (Tenn. 2015).....	20, 46, 49

**STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS**

T.C.A.

§9-4-601(a)(1) ..... 42, 43  
 §9-4-601 ..... 10, 42, 43  
 §49-6-2601, *et seq.* ..... 10, 11, 13  
 §49-6-2602(3)(A)(ii) ..... 16, 50  
 §49-6-2603(3) ..... 52  
 §49-6-2603(e) ..... 16  
 §49-6-2603(e) ..... 16, 49, 55  
 §49-6-2605 ..... 15  
 §49-6-2605(a)-(b)(1) ..... 15  
 §49-6-2605(b)(2) ..... 48  
 §49-6-2605(b)(2)(A) ..... 49, 51, 54  
 §49-6-2605(b)(2)(A)(i) ..... 16, 48, 50  
 §49-6-2605(b)(2)(B)(ii) ..... 53  
 §49-6-2608(e) ..... 16, 49, 55

Tennessee Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 12 ..... 13, 52  
 Rule 12.02(6) ..... 19

Tennessee Rules of Appellate Procedure

Rule 9(a) ..... 12  
 Rule 30(e) ..... 60  
 Rule 65.04 ..... 12

Tennessee Supreme Court

Rule 54 ..... 13

**SECONDARY AUTHORITIES**

Tennessee Constitution ..... *passim*  
 Tenn. Const. art. I, §8 ..... 22, 24, 31  
 Tenn. Const. art. II, §24 ..... 42, 43  
 Tenn. Const. art. XI, §12 ..... *passim*
